

平成26年度 事業報告書

平成26年1月1日から平成26年12月31日まで

2014 Business Report

January 1 to December 31, 2014

特定非営利活動法人 シャイン・オン・キッズ
Specified Nonprofit Organization Shine On Kids

1 事業の成果 Achievement / accomplishment of projects (or activities)

治療中の子どもたちの日々の出来事をビーズで記録するビーズ・オブ・カレッジ®は茨城県立こども病院、大阪市立総合医療センターを始め、現在国内13病院が導入しています。

昨年までは小児がん患者のみを対象にしたプログラムを提供しておりましたが、2014年より慢性疾患患者対象プログラムの提供を開始しました。現在上記13病院のうち、6病院に提供しています。

病棟でのアニマルセラピーを目的としたファシリティドッグ・プログラムは、静岡県立こども病院と神奈川県立こども医療センターで活動しています。

Beads of Courage® has continued at Ibaraki Children Hospital and Osaka City General Hospital and in the spring of 2013, a total of 13 hospitals are doing this program. We started providing the Chronic Disease Program to non-cancer patients from this year and the program has been implemented in 3 of the above 13 hospitals.

The first full-time Facility Dog program in Japan is continuing. Now the Facility Dogs are working at Shizuoka Children Hospital and Kanagawa Children Medical Center.

2 事業の実施に関する事項

(1) 特定非営利活動に係る事業

| 事業名 Name of program | 事業内容 Content | 実施日時 Implementation Date/Time | 実施場所 Implementation Place | 従事者の人数 Number of Workers Engaged in this Program | 受益対象者の範囲及び人数 Beneficiary's Scope and Head-count | 事業費の金額 (千円) Expenditure (Unit: JPY1,000) |
|-----------------------------------|--|---|---|---|--|--|
| ファシリティドッグ Facility Dog | 病棟、ベットサイドへ訪問 辛い治療時のアテンド 手術室への同行 -Visiting bedside in the wards -Attend when children take painful treatment -Attending when children going to surgery room | 静岡県立こども病院 平成26年1月から週5日 Shizuoka Children Hospital From January 2014, 5 days/week 神奈川県立こども医療センター 平成26年1月から週5日 Children Medical Center January 2014, 5 days/week | 静岡県立こども病院、神奈川県立こども医療センター Shizuoka Children Hospital, Kanagawa Children Medical Center | ハンドラー2名 2 handlers | 平成26年1月から12月まで約8,600件のベットサイド訪問 Since January to December 2014, about 8,600 bedside visit. | |
| ビーズ・オブ・カレッジ® Beads of Courage® | ビーズ・オブ・カレッジ®は子どもたちの日々の入院生活の出来事をビーズで記録することで、子ども達の治療に対する勇気を称え、勇気づける心理学的に証明されたプログラムで国内13の病院で導入されています。 Beads are presented for critical events in a child's cancer treatment program. Beads serve as a tangible record of a child's courageous journey. 13 hospitals are into this program | 平成26年1月から週5日 From January 2014, 5 days/week | | 1名 | 平成26年1月から12月まで233名が参加。 Since January to December 2014, 233 children receive the beads. | |

実施場所

Implementation Place

茨城県立こども病院、大阪市立総合医療センター、東京都立小児総合医療センター、神戸大学医学部附属病院、千葉大学医学部附属病院、島根大学医学部附属病院、札幌医科大学附属病院、東京医科歯科大学医学部附属病院、大阪赤十字病院、兵庫県立こども病院、成田赤十字病院、独立行政法人地域医療機能推進機構 中京病院、チャイルド・ケモ・クリニック

Ibaraki Children's Hospital, Osaka City General Hospital, Tokyo Metropolitan Children's Medical Center, Kobe University Hospital, Chiba University Hospital, Shimane University Hospital, Sapporo Medical University Hospital, Tokyo Medical And Dental University, University Hospital of Medicine, Japanese Red Cross Osaka Hospital, Hyogo Prefectural Kobe Children's Hospital, Japanese Red Cross Narita Hospital, Japan Community Healthcare Organization Chukyo Hospital, Child Chemo Clinic

(2)その他の事業

| 事業名 | 事業内容 | 実施 日 時 | 実 施 場 所 | 従事者 の人数 | 事業費の 金額 (千円) |
|-----|------|-----------|------------|------------|--------------------|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

平成26年度 特定非営利活動に係る事業 会計財産目録

平成26年 12月31日現在

特定非営利活動法人シャイン・オン・キッズ

(単位：円)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | | |
|-------------------------|------------|---------|------------|
| I 資産の部 | | | |
| 1 流動資産 | | | |
| 現金預金 | | | |
| 現金 | 70,098 | | |
| 普通預金 三菱東京UFJ銀行渋谷支店(積立用) | 41,223,793 | | |
| 普通預金 三菱東京UFJ銀行渋谷支店(作業用) | 7,611,439 | | |
| ペイパル預金 | 2,744,686 | | |
| 郵便局 | 1,436,404 | | |
| 計 | 53,086,420 | | |
| 2 固定資産 | | | |
| 差入保証金-ワカ末ビル | 100,000 | | |
| 計 | 100,000 | | |
| 固定資産合計 | | 100,000 | |
| 資産合計 | | | 53,186,420 |
| II 負債の部 | | | |
| 1 流動負債 | | | |
| 預り金 | 136,621 | | |
| 計 | | | |
| 流動負債合計 | | 136,621 | |
| 負債合計 | | | 136,621 |
| 正味財産 | | | 53,049,799 |

2014 Specified Nonprofit Corporation Financial Statement

As of December 31st 2014

Specified Nonprofit Corporation Shine On Kids

(Yen)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | | |
|------------------------------------|------------|---------|------------|
| I ASSETS | | | |
| 1 Current Asset | | | |
| Cash | | | |
| Cash on hand | 70,098 | | |
| Reserve account - Tokyo Mitsubishi | 41,223,793 | | |
| Payment account - Tokyo Mitsubishi | 7,611,439 | | |
| Paypal account | 2,744,686 | | |
| Post Office | 1,436,404 | | |
| Total | 53,086,420 | | |
| 2 Non-current assets | | | |
| Deposits - Office | 100,000 | | |
| | 100,000 | | |
| Total Non-current assets | | 100,000 | |
| Total Assets | | | 53,186,420 |
| II LIABILITIES | | | |
| 1 Current Liabilities | | | |
| Deposits received | 136,621 | | |
| Total | 136,621 | | |
| Total Current Liabilities | | 136,621 | |
| Total Liabilities | | | 136,621 |
| Net Assets | | | 53,049,799 |

平成26年度 特定非営利活動に係る事業 会計貸借対照表

平成26年 12月31日現在

特定非営利活動法人シャイン・オン・キッズ

(単位：円)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | | |
|------------|------------|------------|------------|
| I 資産の部 | | | |
| 1 流動資産 | | | |
| 現金 | 70,098 | | |
| 預金 | 50,271,636 | | |
| 預金 - ペイパル | 2,744,686 | | |
| 現預金合計 | 53,086,420 | | |
| 流動資産合計 | | 53,086,420 | |
| 2 固定資産 | | | |
| 差入保証金 | 100,000 | | |
| 固定資産合計 | | 100,000 | |
| 資産合計 | | | 53,186,420 |
| II 負債の部 | | | |
| 1 流動負債 | | | |
| 預り金 | 136,621 | | |
| 流動負債合計 | | 136,621 | |
| 負債合計 | | | 136,621 |
| III 正味財産の部 | | | |
| 前期繰越正味財産 | | 44,476,318 | |
| 当期正味財産増減額 | | 8,573,481 | |
| 正味財産合計 | | | 53,049,799 |
| 負債及び正味財産合計 | | | 53,186,420 |

2014 Specified Nonprofit Corporation Balance Sheet

As of December 31 2014

Specified Nonprofit Corporation Shine On Kids

(単位：円)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|------------|------------|
| I ASSETS | | | |
| 1 Current Assets | | | |
| Cash | 70,098 | | |
| Bank Accounts | 50,271,636 | | |
| Bank - Paypal | 2,744,686 | | |
| Cash and Deposit Total | 53,086,420 | | |
| Total Current Assets | | 53,086,420 | |
| 2 Non-current assets | | | |
| Deposits | 100,000 | | |
| Total Non-current assets | | 100,000 | |
| Total Assets | | | 53,186,420 |
| II Liabilities | | | |
| 1 Current Liabilities | | | |
| Deposits received | 136,621 | | |
| Total Current Liabilities | | 136,621 | |
| Total Liabilities | | | 136,621 |
| III Net Assets | | | |
| Retained earnings brought forward | | 44,476,318 | |
| Current year retained earnings | | 8,573,481 | |
| Net Assets | | | 53,049,799 |
| Total Liabilities and Net Assets | | | 53,186,420 |

平成26年度 会計収支計算書
平成26年1月1日 から 平成26年12月31日まで

特定非営利活動法人シャイン・オン・キッズ
(単位:円)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | |
|---------------------------------|------------|------------|
| I 収入の部 | | |
| 1 寄附金収入 | 39,452,280 | 39,452,280 |
| 2 募金活動収入 | 24,693,281 | 24,693,281 |
| 3 その他収入 | | |
| 講演会収入 | 100,000 | |
| 受取利息 | 6,258 | |
| その他収入 | 13,250 | 119,508 |
| 当期収入合計 | | 64,265,069 |
| 収入合計 | | 64,265,069 |
| II 支出の部 | | |
| 1 事業費 | | |
| 小児がんの理解を深めるイベントの開催 | 11,910,645 | |
| 入院中の子ども達の交流イベント企画・運営事業(セラピードッグ) | 16,095,107 | |
| 入院中の子ども達の交流イベント企画・運営事業(BOC) | 7,329,623 | 35,335,375 |
| 2 管理費 | | |
| 給料手当 | 11,077,350 | |
| 法定福利費 | 1,336,081 | |
| 通信費 | 75,532 | |
| 外注費 | 303,161 | |
| 消耗品費 | 264,187 | |
| 荷造運賃 | 296,381 | |
| 租税公課 | 165,989 | |
| 旅費交通費 | 1,080,993 | |
| 接待費 | 39,658 | |
| 車両費 | 70,445 | |
| 広告宣伝費 | 1,253,194 | |
| 支払手数料 | 934,398 | |
| 会議費 | 65,632 | |
| 支払報酬 | 1,303,088 | |
| 保険料 | 238,830 | |
| 地代家賃 | 1,608,750 | |
| 諸会費 | 133,972 | |
| 新聞図書費 | 54,335 | |
| 雑費 | 54,237 | 20,356,213 |
| 当期支出合計 | | 55,691,588 |
| 当期収支差額 | | 8,573,481 |
| 前期繰越収支差額 | | 44,376,318 |
| 次期繰越収支差額 | | 52,949,799 |

2014 Income Statement

Period : January 1st to December 31st 2014

Specitied Nonprofit Corporation Shine On Kids

(Yen)

| 科 目 | 金 額 | |
|---|------------|------------|
| I Sales | | |
| 1 Income from Donations | 39,452,280 | 39,452,280 |
| 2 Income from Fund Raising | 24,693,281 | 24,693,281 |
| 3 Other Income | | |
| Lecture | 100,000 | |
| Bank Interest Earned | 6,258 | |
| Other | 13,250 | 119,508 |
| Total Income | | 64,265,069 |
| Net Income | | 64,265,069 |
| II Expenses | | |
| 1 Programme Expenses | | |
| Educational Events for the Public | 11,910,645 | |
| Facility Dog | 16,095,107 | |
| Beads of Courage® | 7,329,623 | 35,335,375 |
| 3 Administrative Expenses | | |
| Salaries | 11,077,350 | |
| Welfare Expenses | 1,336,081 | |
| Postage | 75,532 | |
| Outsourcing cost | 303,161 | |
| Supplies | 264,187 | |
| Packing and freight | 296,381 | |
| Sundry Taxes and Dues | 165,989 | |
| Transportation | 1,080,993 | |
| Entertainment cost | 39,658 | |
| Vehicle fee | 70,445 | |
| Advertising | 1,253,194 | |
| Bank Charges | 934,398 | |
| Meeting expenses | 65,632 | |
| Charge for service | 1,303,088 | |
| Insurance fee | 238,830 | |
| Rent | 1,608,750 | |
| Membership fee | 133,972 | |
| Book costs | 54,335 | |
| Miscellaneous Expenses | 54,237 | 20,356,213 |
| Total Expenses | | 55,691,588 |
| Net Income for current year | | 8,573,481 |
| Balance brought forward from prior year | | 44,376,318 |
| Retained earnings carried forward | | 52,949,799 |